

[3545]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA ✓

WRIT PETITION NO: 11093 OF 2026 ✓

Between:

Ravi Sudhakar, s/o. Ramaiah Aged about 75 years, R/o. D.No. 33620/3,
NH5 Road, Chilakaluripeta town, Guntur District Andhra Pradesh -
522616

Petitioner/s

AND

1. The Reserve Bank of India, Rep. by Governor 16th floor central office building Shahid Bhagat Singh road / Mumbai - 400 001
2. Indian Overseas bank, Rep. by its Chief Manager D.no. 40-9-27, P.B. No.8, Ring road Adjacent to Telco Yard, Trendset Mall Benz Circle, Vijayawada.
3. The Regional Manager, Indian Overseas Bank, D.no. 40-9-27, P.B. No.8, Ring road Adjacent to Telco Yard, Trendset Mall Benz Circle, Vijayawada.
4. The Branch Manager, Indian Overseas Bank, 7-1118, Gandhipeta, near RVSCVS School Chilakaluripeta Branch, Chilakaluripeta Andhra Pradesh - 522616

Respondent/s ✓

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate M/s. PILLIX LAW FIRM, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the

Genie AR

Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction, more particularly one in the nature of a Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of Respondent No.4 in proceeding to seize the entrance gate of sai kaarthikeya city center situated in Sy.No. 152/1, D.No. 33-321, Chilakaluripeta town, palnadu district, Andhra Pradesh pursuant the proceedings initiated under section 14 of the SARFAESI Act, 2002 vide vacate notice dated.08-04-2026 in CrI.M.P. No.143 of 2026 including the passage leading to the ice cube manufacturing unit which is within and form part of sai kaarthikeya city center thereby restricting the petitioners from ingress and egress into the ice cube manufacturing unit illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional and in violation of principles of natural justice, article 14, 19(1), 21,300-A of Indian Constitution and consequently direct respondent no.4 to not to restrict the petitioners from accessing to ice cube manufacturing unit through the entrance gate of sai kaarthikeya city center;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. PILLIX LAW FIRM, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Governor, Reserve Bank of India, 16th floor central office building Shahid Bhagat Singh road / Mumbai - 400 001
2. The Chief Manager, Indian Overseas bank, D.no. 40-9-27, P.B. No.8, Ring road Adjacent to Telco Yard, Trendset Mall Benz Circle, Vijayawada.
3. The Regional Manager, Indian Overseas Bank, D.no. 40-9-27, P.B. No.8, Ring road Adjacent to Telco Yard, Trendset Mall Benz Circle, Vijayawada.
4. The Branch Manager, Indian Overseas Bank, 7-1118, Gandhipeta, near RVSCVS School Chilakaluripeta Branch, Chilakaluripeta Andhra Pradesh - 522616



are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted, on or before 17.06.2026, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents by RPAD and file proof of service.

Post on 17.06.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- Y.SRINIVASU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

For

To,

1. The Governor, Reserve Bank of India, 16th floor central office building Shahid Bhagat Singh road / Mumbai - 400 001
2. The Chief Manager, Indian Overseas bank, D.no. 40-9-27, P.B. No.8, Ring road Adjacent to Telco Yard, Trendset Mall Benz Circle, Vijayawada.
3. The Regional Manager, Indian Overseas Bank, D.no. 40-9-27, P.B. No.8, Ring road Adjacent to Telco Yard, Trendset Mall Benz Circle, Vijayawada.
4. The Branch Manager, Indian Overseas Bank, 7-1118, Gandhipeta, near RVSCVS School Chilakaluripeta Branch, Chilakaluripeta Andhra Pradesh – 522616 (Addressee Nos.1 to 4 by SPEED POST- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. One CC to M/s. PILLIX LAW FIRM Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two spare copies

KJ

HIGH COURT

**DEV,J &
AHHS,J**

DATED:29/04/2026

POST ON 17.06.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.11093 of 2026

